Directing the Sale of Land in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of June 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

ALL that piece of land containing 12.3 perches situated in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 2, D.P. 31336. All certificate of title, No. 8A/1410, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/53/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/5/0)

Declaring Crown Land to be Vested in the University of Waikato to be Held in Trust for its Purposes

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of May 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Education Lands Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the Crown land set apart for the University of Waikato in the City of Hamilton and described in the Schedule hereto shall vest in the University of Waikato, to be held in trust for its purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Hamilton Survey District, City of Hamilton, described as follows: Being

A. R. P.

0 24.3 Part Allotment 414, Kirikiriroa Parish. 3 18.1 Part Lot 16, D.P. 3544.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21739 (S.O. 44217) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring the Meringa and Tokirima Pest Destruction Districts to be United to Form the Meringa-Tokirima Pest Destruction District (Notice No. 50 Ag. 20891A)

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following declaration.

DECLARATION

1. (1) This declaration may be cited as the Meringa-Tokirima Pest Destruction District Declaration 1971.

(2) This declaration shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1971.

2. The Meringa Pest Destruction District, which was con-stituted by Order in Council on the 10th day of May 1967*, and the Tokirima Pest Destruction District, which was con-

stituted by Order in Council on the 19th day of October 1967[†], are hereby united to form one district having the name of the Meringa-Tokirima Pest Destruction District, and it is hereby further declared that the basis on which the Pest Destruction Board for the said district shall first levy its general rate shall be an acreage basis.

> P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1967, Vol. II, page 888 †Gazette, 1967, Vol. III, page 1888

Members of Architects' Investigation Committee Appointed

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint, in terms of section 38 of the Architects' Act 1963

Raymond Warren Taylor, of Christchurch;

to be a member and Chairman of the Architects' Investigation Committee, and

Rodney Fox Draffin, of Auckland, and Albert Graham Kofoed, of Wellington

on the nomination of the Council of the New Zealand Institute of Architects, to be members of the said committee, all for a term of 3 years ending on the 30th day of June 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1971.

DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 41/9/1)

Appointment Notice of Member of New Zealand Dairy Board (No. 48 Ag. 3349)

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Trevor Steele Robinson (on the recommendation of the Minister of Agriculture)

to be a Government representative on the New Zealand Dairy Board for a term expiring on 30 June 1972, vice Mr H. A. Foy.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of June 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of Member of New Zealand Wool Commission (No. 51 Ag. 3088)

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Wool Commission Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Walter Neville Norwood (on the nomination of the Minister of Agriculture after consultation with the New Zealand Wool Board)

to be a member of the New Zealand Wool Commission for a term of 3 years expiring on 29 June 1973, vice Mr B. H. Smith. Dated at Wellington this 18th day of June 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment Notice of a Member of Tokoroa Pest Destruction Board (No. 53 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Reginald Barry Moorhouse

to be a member of the Tokoroa Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

nt Notice of Members of Otorohanga Pest Destruction Board (No. 54 Ag. 20891A) Appointment

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Albert Curnow;

Alexander Hamilton Gower; and

Robert Michael Sklenars

to be members of the Otorohanga Pest Destruction Board. Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1971.

D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.